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2002 Baylor Spring Football
Quick Facts

GENERAL INFORMATION
Location: Waco, Texas
Chartered: 1845 by the Republic of Texas
Enrollment: 13,719
President: Dr. Robert B. Sloan, Jr.
Athletic Director: Tom Stanton
Faculty Representative: Dr. Mike Rogers
Nickname: Bears
Colors: Green and Gold
Stadium: Floyd Casey (50,000)
Conference: Big 12 (South)
First Year of Football: 1899

ATHLETIC MEDIA RELATIONS
Assistant AD/Communications: Scott Stricklin (football contact)
Assistant Director: Laurie Cannon (football contact)
Director: Heath Nielsen
Sr. Assistant Director: Julie Bennett
Assistant Director/Internet Coordinator: Jeff Brown
Assistant Director/Publications Coordinator: Larry Little
Media Relations Assistant: Donna Perry

MEDIA RELATIONS NUMBERS
Media Relations: (254) 710-2743
Media Relations FAX: (254) 710-1369
Stricklin Home: (254) 857-8148
Stricklin E-Mail: Scott_Stricklin@baylor.edu
Cannon Home: (254) 741-6716
Cannon E-Mail: Laurie_Cannon@baylor.edu
On the Internet: www.GoBaylorBears.com

OTHER KEY PHONE NUMBERS
Athletic Department: (254) 710-1234
Football Office: (254) 710-3637
Ticket Office: (254) 710-1000
Floyd Casey Stadium Press Box: (254) 710-2961
Big 12 Conference: (214) 742-1212
Big 12 Conference FAX: (214) 753-0145

FOOTBALL STAFF
Head Coach: Kevin Steele

Record at BU: 6-27 (3 years)
Career Record: 6-27 (3 years)

Asst. Head Coach/Special Teams Coord./OTs & TEs: Scott Smith
Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks: Dave Baldwin
Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Backs: Paul Jette
Offensive Line: Doug Fertsch
Running Backs: Tommie Frazier
Defensive Tackles: Lonnie Hansen
Defensive Ends: Robert James
Linebackers: Darrell Patterson
Recruiting Coordinator/Wide Receivers: Dale Steele
Graduate Assistant: Maurea Crain
Graduate Assistant: Matt Brown
Director of Football Operations: Jerry Pickle
Strength and Conditioning: LeBaron Caruthers
Director of Sports Medicine: Mike Sims
Athletic Trainer: David Chandler
Equipment Manager: Doyle Shirley
Video Coordinator: Michael Bolding

TEAM INFORMATION
2001 Record: 3-8, 0-8 Big 12
Conference Finish: 6th Big 12 South
2001 Final Ranking: None
2001 Bowl Appearance: None

Offensive System: Pro Mulitple
Defensive System: 4-3

Lettermen Returning: 50 (24 offense, 24 defense, 2 specialty)
Lettermen Lost: 18 (11 offense, 5 defense, 2 specialty)
Starters Returning: 15 (6 offense, 9 defense)
Starters Lost: 7 (5 offense, 2 defense)
Returning Offensive Starters (6): QB Greg Cicero, LG Cedric Fields,

RB Anthony Krieg, WR John Martin, RG Antoine Murphy, WRReggie
Newhouse

Returning Defensive Starters (9): FS Derrick Cash, LCB Randy Davis,
MLB John Garrett, RCB Bobby Hart, RDE Aaron Lard, LDE Charles
Mann, SLB Stephen Sepulveda, DT Kevin Stevenson, WLB Greg Wade

2002 Schedule
Aug. 31 at California  . . . . . . . . . . . .TBA
Sept. 7 SAMFORD  . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 p.m.
Sept. 14 at New Mexico  . . . . . . . . . .TBA
Sept. 21 TULSA (Parent’s Weekend)  . . .6 p.m.
Oct. 5 KANSAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 p.m.
Oct. 12 TEXAS A&M . . . . . . . . . . . .1 p.m.
Oct. 19 at Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . .TBA
Oct. 26 KANSAS STATE (HC)  . . . . .2 p.m.
Nov. 2 at Texas Tech  . . . . . . . . . . .TBA
Nov. 9 at Texas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .TBA
Nov. 16 OKLAHOMA . . . . . . . . . . . .1 p.m.
Nov. 23 at Oklahoma State  . . . . . . .TBA

All Times Central and Subject to Change

2001 Final Results
Record: 3-8, Big 12: 0-8
Home: 3-4, Road: 0-4

Date Opponent Score W-L
Sept. 8 ARKANSAS STATE  . . . . . .24-3 W
Sept. 22 NEW MEXICO (OT)  . . . . . .16-13 W
Sept. 29 * at Iowa State  . . . . . . . . . . . 0-41 L
Oct. 6 * at Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . .10-16 L
Oct. 13 * NEBRASKA  . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-48 L
Oct. 20 * at Oklahoma  . . . . . . . . . . .17-33 L
Oct. 27 * TEXAS TECH  . . . . . . . . . .19-63 L
Nov. 3 * TEXAS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-49 L
Nov. 10 * at Missouri  . . . . . . . . . . . . .24-41 L
Nov. 17 * OKLAHOMA STATE . . . . . .22-38 L
Nov. 24 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS  . . . .56-12 W
* Big 12 game
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2002 Baylor Spring Football
Media Info

The Baylor Athletic Media Relations staff appreciates
your interest in Baylor and constantly strives to assist you
in your coverage of the Bears and to make your job easier
and more enjoyable.

Certain policies and procedures are in place to take your
needs as well as the needs of our players and coaches into
consideration and create a good working situation for all.

As always, we seek your suggestions and try to handle
any special requests you may have.

Interviews with Baylor coaches players are encouraged.
We do request, however, that all interviews be arranged
through the Baylor Athletic Media Relations Office.

Interview requests for Kevin Steele should be made
through Assistant AD for Communications Scott Stricklin.
Those interviews will be conducted at a mutally agreeable
time.

Baylor players are usually available for one-on-one inter-
views following practice (see practice schedule below) by
contacting Laurie Cannon. Telephone interviews may also
be arranged.

Please contact Baylor Athletic Media Relations (254/710-
2743) should you have any questions.

Important Dates
Mar. 11  . . . . .Spring Practice Begins
Mar. 22-23 . . .Baylor Coaching Clinic
Apr. 6  . . . . . .Spring Game
July 25-26  . . .Big 12 Media Days (Dallas)
Aug. 5  . . . . . .Freshmen Report
Aug. 8  . . . . . .Varsity Reports
Aug. 9  . . . . . .Baylor Football Media Day
Aug. 10  . . . . .Two-A-Days Begin
Aug. 14  . . . . .First Day In Full Gear
Aug. 26  . . . . .Fall Semester Begins
Aug. 31  . . . . .BAYLOR at CALIFORNIA

Baylor Mailing Address
Baylor Athletics Department

150 Bear Run
Waco, TX 76711

13
4:00 p.m.

Practice

14
4:00 p.m.

Practice

15
4:00 p.m.

Practice

16

2322
4:00 p.m.

Practice

29 30

6
1:00 p.m.

Green & Gold
Game

4
4:00 p.m.

Practice

3
4:00 p.m.

Practice
1

25
4:00 p.m.

Practice

18
4:00 p.m.

Practice

20
4:00 p.m.

Practice

27
4:00 p.m.

Practice

21
4:00 p.m.

Practice

28
4:00 p.m.

Practice

52
4:00 p.m.

Practice

26

1917

24

31

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

2002 Baylor Spring Football Schedule

11
4:00 p.m.

Practice
1210



Basic Offense: Pro Multiple Basic Defense: 4-3

Starters Returning: 15 Lettermen Returning: 50 Specialists Returning: 2
Starters Lost: 7 Lettermen Lost: 18 Specialists Lost: 1

Starters Returning (15)
Offense (6): QB Greg Cicero, LG Cedric Fields, RB Anthony Krieg, WR John Martin, RG Antoine Murphy, WR
Reggie Newhouse
Defense (9): FS Derrick Cash, LCB Randy Davis, MLB John Garrett, RCB Bobby Hart, RDE Aaron Lard, LDE
Charles Mann, SLB Stephen Sepulveda, DT Kevin Stevenson, WLB Greg Wade

Starters Lost (7)
Offense (5): LT Jon Erickson, WR Andra Fuller, C Joe Jackson, RT Greg Jerman, TE Andrew Obriotti
Defense (2): SS Samir Al-Amin, NT Ryan Gillenwater

Specialists Returning (2)
Kicker (1): Daniel Andino
Snapper (1): Charles Hall

Specialists Lost (1)
Kicker/Punter (1): Adam Stiles

Lettermen Returning (50)
Offense (24): OL Matt Bickel, QB Greg Cicero, WR Bobby Darnell, RB Jonathan Evans, OL Cedric Fields, RB
Jonathan Golden, WR Ray Harrington, OL T.J. Helmcamp, QB Aaron Karas, RB Anthony Krieg, OL Derek
Long, WR John Martin, OL Antoine Murphy, WR Reggie Newhouse, OL Quintin Outland, OL Derrick Pearcy,
QB Jarod Quinn, WR Robert Quiroga, RB Chedrick Ricks, WR Marques Roberts, OL Brad Schlueter, QB
Davon Vinson, TE Shane Williams, QB Josh Zachry
Defense (24): LB Colin Allred, DB Matt Amendola, LB Derrick Cash, LB Kelvin Chaisson, DL A.C. Collier, LB
Billy Crawford, LB Justin Crooks, DB Randy Davis, LB John Garrett, DL Luke Groth, DB Bobby Hart, DL Travis
Hicks, DL Shaun Jackson, DB Matt Johnson, DL Ethan Kelley, DL Aaron Lard, DE Charles Mann, DB Danielle
McLean, LBStephen Sepulveda, DL Joe Simmons, DL Kevin Stevenson, LB Michael Tolbert, LB Greg Wade,
LB Jack Wallace
Specialists (2): K Daniel Andino, DS Charles Hall

Lettermen Lost (18)
Offense (11): OL David Armstrong, FB Melvin Barnett, OL Charles Bungert, TE Anthony Dozier, OL Jon
Erickson, WR Andra Fuller, C Joe Jackson, OL Greg Jerman, RB Derek Lagway, WR Lanny O’Steen, TE
Andrew Obriotti, 
Defense (5): DB Samir Al-Amin, DL Ryan Gillenwater, DL Demetrio Phillips, DB Kyle Staudt, DB Marcus Stenix.
Specialists (2): P Ryan Chapdelaine, P/K Adam Stiles
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2002 Baylor Spring Football
At A Glance
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2002 Baylor Spring Football
Alphabetical
No Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Exp Hometown
38 Colin Allred LB 6-1 240 So. 1L Dallas, TX
40 Matt Amendola DB 5-11 191 Jr. 2L The Woodlands, TX
34 Daniel Andino K 5-11 245 Sr. 2L The Woodlands, TX
31 Josh Arnold LB 5-8 190 Fr. HS Round Rock, TX
74 Jason Ashcraft DL 6-2 239 So. SQ Dripping Springs, TX
22 Baylor Barbee WR 6-3 199 So. SQ Abilene, TX
55 Matt Bickel OL 6-4 365 Sr. 1L Wentzville, MO
27 Michael Boyd DB 5-8 169 So. SQ Daingerfield, TX
67 Ryan Bracewell DL 6-1 218 Fr. HS Klein, TX
16 Larry Bynum DB 5-10 180 Jr. TR Miami, FL
30 Grant Callison RB/K 5-10 203 So. SQ Addison, TX
33 Derrick Cash DB 5-11 206 Jr. 2L El Campo, TX
98 Kelvin Chaisson LB 6-1 234 Sr. 3L Houston, TX
1 Lee Chandler QB 6-0 178 Fr. HS Plano, TX

10 Greg Cicero QB 6-4 229 Sr. 1L Anaheim, CA
97 A.C. Collier DL 6-3 245 Sr. 1L Dallas, TX

Jacob Colson LB/DS 5-11 193 Fr. HS Oak Park, CA
66 Travis Colvin OL 6-3 381 Fr. RS Manor, TX
89 Dominick Cravens DL 6-3 225 Jr. TR Tyler, TX
96 Billy Crawford TE 6-1 230 So. 1L Post, TX
46 Justin Crooks LB 5-11 220 So. 1L Round Rock, TX
28 Bobby Darnell WR 5-11 185 Sr. 1L Missouri City, TX
53 Lorenzo Davis DL 6-3 318 Fr. RS Alexandria, LA
29 Randy Davis DB 5-9 172 Sr. 3L Dallas, TX

Chris DeLeenheer TE 6-3 247 Sr. SQ Leawood, KS
93 Joseph DeWoody DL 6-3 273 So. SQ Fort Worth, TX
17 Kerry Dixon WR 6-1 181 So. 1L Houston, TX
19 Frank Draa RB 5-6 200 So. SQ The Woodlands, TX
45 Jonathan Evans RB 6-1 244 So. 1L Duncanville, TX
24 Staron Faucher RB 5-6 178 Jr. SQ Aldine, TX
26 Jontue Fears-Hayes FB 6-1 232 Fr. RS Jarrell, TX
17 Anthony Fichera DB 5-11 163 Jr. SQ Houston, TX
76 Cedric Fields OL 6-3 302 Jr. 2L Corsicana, TX
88 J Fields WR 6-2 197 Fr. RS Amarillo, TX
4 Ryan Frazier QB 6-0 199 Fr. HS Klein, TX
5 John Garrett LB 6-1 246 Jr. 2L Mart, TX

89 Michael Gary DL 6-2 291 Fr. HS San Antonio, TX
48 Jonathan Golden RB 6-1 221 Jr. 2L Sugar Land, TX

Jon Goodier WR 6-3 193 So. SQ Kingwood, TX
20 Kevin Goodnight DB 5-9 186 So. SQ Temple, TX
95 Matt Grayless TE 6-1 225 Jr. SQ Conroe, TX
4 Lee Griffin K 5-11 174 Jr. TR Kingwood, TX

84 Luke Groth TE 6-4 251 So. 1L Fort Stockton, TX
45 Marc Gurgiolo LB 6-1 195 So. RS Colleyville, TX
31 Jonathan Habecker DB 6-1 208 Fr. HS Addison, TX
50 Jason Haddock LB 5-9 178 Sr. SQ Marble Falls, TX
69 Charles Hall DS 6-1 224 Sr. 3L Klein, TX
47 Jamaal Harper LB 6-0 230 Fr. RS Dallas, TX
80 Ray Harrington WR 6-2 210 Sr. 1L San Diego, CA
24 Bobby Hart DB 5-11 192 Jr. 2L Waco, TX
20 Eron Haynes RB 5-11 191 Fr. RS Borger, TX
73 T.J. Helmcamp OL 6-4 305 Sr. 1L Smithville, TX
78 Travis Hicks DL 6-2 297 Sr. 3L Joplin, MO

Jeremy Holliefield DB 5-7 172 So. SQ Lorena, TX
52 James Irwin LB 6-1 215 So. SQ Crawford, TX
57 Eric Jackson DL 6-4 274 Fr. RS Denison, TX
93 Shaun Jackson DL 6-2 239 Sr. 1L San Francisco, CA
13 Ryan Jeffrey QB 6-4 186 Fr. RS Lorena, TX

No Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Exp Hometown
23 Matt Johnson DB 5-8 181 Jr. 2L Pearland, TX
2 Aaron Karas QB 6-1 194 So. 1L Spring, TX

13 Mike Keller DB 5-11 213 Fr. HS Springfield, VA
59 Ethan Kelley DL 6-2 301 Sr. 3L Sugar Land, TX
29 Cornell King DB 6-0 175 Jr. SQ Dallas, TX
30 Anthony Krieg RB 6-0 214 So. 1L Pflugerville, TX
21 Maurice Lane DB 5-11 180 Fr. RS Killeen, TX
90 Aaron Lard DL 6-2 257 Jr. 2L Killeen, TX
51 Tyler Lindstrom LB 6-1 205 Fr. RS Omaha, NE
70 Derek Long OL 6-5 306 Jr. 2L Celina, TX
91 Khari Long DL 6-3 259 So. 1L Wichita Falls, TX
10 Chris Loudermilk K 5-10 187 Fr. HS Georgetown, TX
60 Charles Mann DL 6-3 241 Sr. 3L Richardson, TX
87 John Martin WR 6-0 184 So. 1L Stillwater, OK
72 Ryan McDaniel OL 6-4 290 So. SQ Hemphill, TX
8 Danielle McLean DB 5-11 192 Jr. 2L Waco, TX

Gabriel Mosqueda RB 5-10 200 So. SQ Pasadena, TX
68 Antoine Murphy OL 6-3 353 Sr. 1L Indianapolis, IN
15 Mark Murphy QB 6-2 180 Fr. HS Kingwood, TX
5 Chris Neilson QB 6-0 197 So. SQ Amarillo, TX

81 Reggie Newhouse WR 6-1 189 Sr. 3L Dallas, TX
79 Glen Oskin OL 6-4 293 Fr. RS Houston, TX
74 Quintin Outland OL 6-4 332 So. 1L La Porte, TX
64 Franklin Patterson DS 6-2 243 Fr. HS Kingwood, TX
62 Derrick Pearcy OL 6-3 324 Sr. 2L Sugar Land, TX
63 Scott Pendleton OL 6-4 303 Jr. SQ Katy, TX
17 Mitch Pruitt QB 5-10 192 So. TR Euless, TX
9 Jarod Quinn QB 5-11 208 Sr. 2L Hurst, TX

82 Robert Quiroga WR 6-2 190 Jr. 2L San Antonio, TX
25 Ahmad Rhodes DB 5-8 164 Jr. TR Crockett, TX
15 Chedrick Ricks RB 5-9 198 Sr. 2L Vernon, TX
3 Marques Roberts WR 6-2 220 So. 1L Luling, TX

65 Chris Rogers OL 6-5 356 Fr. HS Ft. Worth, TX
46 David Schieck DB 5-9 174 So. SQ Plano, TX
64 Brad Schlueter OL 6-4 276 So. 1L Dallas, TX
15 John Self P 5-11 168 So. SQ Abilene, TX
42 Stephen Sepulveda LB 6-2 218 Jr. 2L Dallas, TX
94 Joe Simmons DL 6-4 231 Jr. 2L Fort Worth, TX
92 Eric Sims DL 6-4 282 Jr. SQ Port Neches,TX
75 Chris Sipes OL 6-4 306 So. SQ Beckville, TX

Scott Smalley DB 6-0 181 So. SQ Victoria, TX
99 Kevin Stevenson DL 6-1 276 Sr. 3L Abilene, TX
58 Michael Tolbert LB 6-0 238 So. 1L Austin, TX
14 Guy Tomcheck QB 6-3 223 Jr. 1L Colleyville, TX
26 Adam Tomlinson P 6-1 203 Fr. HS Arlington Hts, IL
11 Matt Tritsch K 5-8 193 Fr. HS Bellevue, WA
7 Davon Vinson QB 6-3 224 So. 1L Kilgore, TX

56 Greg Wade LB 6-1 245 Sr. 1L Kinston, NC
Daniel Waer DB 5-9 186 Jr. SQ Goliad, TX

49 Jack Wallace LB 6-1 227 So. 1L Bellville, TX
60 Matt Waller DS 6-0 238 Jr. SQ Houston, TX
7 Kenny Webb K 5-7 162 So. SQ Katy, TX

16 James Whiteland WR 6-6 195 Fr. HS Tyler, TX
13 Bryce Williams QB 5-11 185 Fr. HS Sonora, TX
44 Shane Williams TE 6-3 234 Jr. 2L Springdale, AR
39 John Withers DB 5-11 174 Fr. HS Denton, TX
36 Blake Wright DB 5-10 162 Fr. HS Richardson, TX
12 Josh Zachry QB 6-3 194 Jr. 2L Waco, TX
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2002 Baylor Spring Football
Numerical

No Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Exp Hometown
1 Lee Chandler QB 6-0 178 Fr. HS Plano, TX
2 Aaron Karas QB 6-1 194 So. 1L Spring, TX
3 Marques Roberts WR 6-2 220 So. 1L Luling, TX
4 Lee Griffin K 5-11 174 Jr. TR Kingwood, TX
4 Ryan Frazier QB 6-0 199 Fr. HS Klein, TX
5 Chris Neilson QB 6-0 197 So. SQ Amarillo, TX
5 John Garrett LB 6-1 246 Jr. 2L Mart, TX
7 Davon Vinson QB 6-3 224 So. 1L Kilgore, TX
7 Kenny Webb K 5-7 162 So. SQ Katy, TX
8 Danielle McLean DB 5-11 192 Jr. 2L Waco, TX
9 Jarod Quinn QB 5-11 208 Sr. 2L Hurst, TX

10 Chris Loudermilk K 5-10 187 Fr. HS Georgetown, TX
10 Greg Cicero QB 6-4 229 Sr. 1L Anaheim, CA
11 Matt Tritsch K 5-8 193 Fr. HS Bellevue, WA
12 Josh Zachry QB 6-3 194 Jr. 2L Waco, TX
13 Bryce Williams QB 5-11 185 Fr. HS Sonora, TX
13 Mike Keller DB 5-11 213 Fr. HS Springfield, VA
13 Ryan Jeffrey QB 6-4 186 Fr. RS Lorena, TX
14 Guy Tomcheck QB 6-3 223 Jr. 1L Colleyville, TX
15 Chedrick Ricks RB 5-9 198 Sr. 2L Vernon, TX
15 John Self P 5-11 168 So. SQ Abilene, TX
15 Mark Murphy QB 6-2 180 Fr. HS Kingwood, TX
16 James Whiteland WR 6-6 195 Fr. HS Tyler, TX
16 Larry Bynum DB 5-10 180 Jr. TR Miami, FL
17 Anthony Fichera DB 5-11 163 Jr. SQ Houston, TX
17 Kerry Dixon WR 6-1 181 So. 1L Houston, TX
17 Mitch Pruitt QB 5-10 192 So. TR Euless, TX
19 Frank Draa RB 5-6 200 So. SQ The Woodlands, TX
20 Eron Haynes RB 5-11 191 Fr. RS Borger, TX
20 Kevin Goodnight DB 5-9 186 So. SQ Temple, TX
21 Maurice Lane DB 5-11 180 Fr. RS Killeen, TX
22 Baylor Barbee WR 6-3 199 So. SQ Abilene, TX
23 Matt Johnson DB 5-8 181 Jr. 2L Pearland, TX
24 Bobby Hart DB 5-11 192 Jr. 2L Waco, TX
24 Staron Faucher RB 5-6 178 Jr. SQ Aldine, TX
25 Ahmad Rhodes DB 5-8 164 Jr. TR Crockett, TX
26 Adam Tomlinson P 6-1 203 Fr. HS Arlington Hts, IL
26 Jontue Fears-Hayes FB 6-1 232 Fr. RS Jarrell, TX
27 Michael Boyd DB 5-8 169 So. SQ Daingerfield, TX
28 Bobby Darnell WR 5-11 185 Sr. 1L Missouri City, TX
29 Cornell King DB 6-0 175 Jr. SQ Dallas, TX
29 Randy Davis DB 5-9 172 Sr. 3L Dallas, TX
30 Anthony Krieg RB 6-0 214 So. 1L Pflugerville, TX
30 Grant Callison RB/K 5-10 203 So. SQ Addison, TX
31 Jonathan Habecker DB 6-1 208 Fr. HS Addison, TX
31 Josh Arnold LB 5-8 190 Fr. HS Round Rock, TX
33 Derrick Cash DB 5-11 206 Jr. 2L El Campo, TX
34 Daniel Andino K 5-11 245 Sr. 2L The Woodlands, TX
36 Blake Wright DB 5-10 162 Fr. HS Richardson, TX
38 Colin Allred LB 6-1 240 So. 1L Dallas, TX
39 John Withers DB 5-11 174 Fr. HS Denton, TX
40 Matt Amendola DB 5-11 191 Jr. 2L The Woodlands, TX
42 Stephen Sepulveda LB 6-2 218 Jr. 2L Dallas, TX
44 Shane Williams TE 6-3 234 Jr. 2L Springdale, AR
45 Jonathan Evans RB 6-1 244 So. 1L Duncanville, TX
45 Marc Gurgiolo LB 6-1 195 So. RS Colleyville, TX
46 David Schieck DB 5-9 174 So. SQ Plano, TX
46 Justin Crooks LB 5-11 220 So. 1L Round Rock, TX
47 Jamaal Harper LB 6-0 230 Fr. RS Dallas, TX

No Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Exp Hometown
48 Jonathan Golden RB 6-1 221 Jr. 2L Sugar Land, TX
49 Jack Wallace LB 6-1 227 So. 1L Bellville, TX
50 Jason Haddock LB 5-9 178 Sr. SQ Marble Falls, TX
51 Tyler Lindstrom LB 6-1 205 Fr. RS Omaha, NE
52 James Irwin LB 6-1 215 So. SQ Crawford, TX
53 Lorenzo Davis DL 6-3 318 Fr. RS Alexandria, LA
55 Matt Bickel OL 6-4 365 Sr. 1L Wentzville, MO
56 Greg Wade LB 6-1 245 Sr. 1L Kinston, NC
57 Eric Jackson DL 6-4 274 Fr. RS Denison, TX
58 Michael Tolbert LB 6-0 238 So. 1L Austin, TX
59 Ethan Kelley DL 6-2 301 Sr. 3L Sugar Land, TX
60 Charles Mann DL 6-3 241 Sr. 3L Richardson, TX
60 Matt Waller DS 6-0 238 Jr. SQ Houston, TX
62 Derrick Pearcy OL 6-3 324 Sr. 2L Sugar Land, TX
63 Scott Pendleton OL 6-4 303 Jr. SQ Katy, TX
64 Brad Schlueter OL 6-4 276 So. 1L Dallas, TX
64 Franklin Patterson DS 6-2 243 Fr. HS Kingwood, TX
65 Chris Rogers OL 6-5 356 Fr. HS Ft. Worth, TX
66 Travis Colvin OL 6-3 381 Fr. RS Manor, TX
67 Ryan Bracewell DL 6-1 218 Fr. HS Klein, TX
68 Antoine Murphy OL 6-3 353 Sr. 1L Indianapolis, IN
69 Charles Hall DS 6-1 224 Sr. 3L Klein, TX
70 Derek Long OL 6-5 306 Jr. 2L Celina, TX
72 Ryan McDaniel OL 6-4 290 So. SQ Hemphill, TX
73 T.J. Helmcamp OL 6-4 305 Sr. 1L Smithville, TX
74 Jason Ashcraft DL 6-2 239 So. SQ Dripping Springs, TX
74 Quintin Outland OL 6-4 332 So. 1L La Porte, TX
75 Chris Sipes OL 6-4 306 So. SQ Beckville, TX
76 Cedric Fields OL 6-3 302 Jr. 2L Corsicana, TX
78 Travis Hicks DL 6-2 297 Sr. 3L Joplin, MO
79 Glen Oskin OL 6-4 293 Fr. RS Houston, TX
80 Ray Harrington WR 6-2 210 Sr. 1L San Diego, CA
81 Reggie Newhouse WR 6-1 189 Sr. 3L Dallas, TX
82 Robert Quiroga WR 6-2 190 Jr. 2L San Antonio, TX
84 Luke Groth TE 6-4 251 So. 1L Fort Stockton, TX
87 John Martin WR 6-0 184 So. 1L Stillwater, OK
88 J Fields WR 6-2 197 Fr. RS Amarillo, TX
89 Dominick Cravens DL 6-3 225 Jr. TR Tyler, TX
89 Michael Gary DL 6-2 291 Fr. HS San Antonio, TX
90 Aaron Lard DL 6-2 257 Jr. 2L Killeen, TX
91 Khari Long DL 6-3 259 So. 1L Wichita Falls, TX
92 Eric Sims DL 6-4 282 Jr. SQ Port Neches,TX
93 Joseph DeWoody DL 6-3 273 So. SQ Fort Worth, TX
93 Shaun Jackson DL 6-2 239 Sr. 1L San Francisco, CA
94 Joe Simmons DL 6-4 231 Jr. 2L Fort Worth, TX
95 Matt Grayless TE 6-1 225 Jr. SQ Conroe, TX
96 Billy Crawford TE 6-1 230 So. 1L Post, TX
97 A.C. Collier DL 6-3 245 Sr. 1L Dallas, TX
98 Kelvin Chaisson LB 6-1 234 Sr. 3L Houston, TX
99 Kevin Stevenson DL 6-1 276 Sr. 3L Abilene, TX

Chris DeLeenheer TE 6-3 247 Sr. SQ Leawood, KS
Daniel Waer DB 5-9 186 Jr. SQ Goliad, TX
Gabriel Mosqueda RB 5-10 200 So. SQ Pasadena, TX
Jacob Colson LB/DS 5-11 193 Fr. HS Oak Park, CA
Jeremy Holliefield DB 5-7 172 So. SQ Lorena, TX
Jon Goodier WR 6-3 193 So. SQ Kingwood, TX
Scott Smalley DB 6-0 181 So. SQ Victoria, TX



OFFENSE
RUNNING BACK

48 JONATHAN GOLDEN (6-0, 209, Jr.)
30 Anthony Krieg (6-0, 216, So.)
15 Chedrick Ricks (5-8, 184, Sr.)

QUARTERBACK
10 GREG CICERO (6-4, 225, Sr.) or
2 AARON KARAS (6-2, 192, So.) or
7 DAVON VINSON (6-4, 214, So.) or

12 JOSH ZACHRY (6-3, 188, Jr.)

WIDE RECEIVER
81 REGGIE NEWHOUSE (6-1, 194, Sr.)
3 Marques Roberts (6-1, 218, So.)

WIDE RECEIVER
87 JOHN MARTIN (6-0, 183, So.)
88 J Fields (6-2, 193, RFr.)

LEFT TACKLE
74 QUINTIN OUTLAND (6-4, 329, So.)
72 Ryan McDaniel (6-5, 276, So.)

LEFT GUARD
62 DERRICK PEARCY (6-3, 331, Sr.)
55 Matt Bickel (6-4, 363, Sr.)
64 Brad Schlueter (6-5, 275, So.) [injured]

CENTER
76 CEDRIC FIELDS (6-3, 311, Jr.)
75 Chris Sipes (6-4, 287, So.)

RIGHT GUARD
68 ANTOINE MURPHY (6-3, 342, Jr.)
63 Scott Pendleton (6-4, 301, So.)
70 Derek Long (6-6, 300, So.) [injured]

RIGHT TACKLE
73 T.J. HELMCAMP (6-4, 310, Jr.)
79 Glen Oskin (6-5, 279, RFr.)

TIGHT END
44 SHANE WILLIAMS (6-3, 235, Jr.)
84 Luke Groth (6-5, 257, So.)
96 Billy Crawford (6-2, 227, So.)

WIDE RECEIVER
80 RAY HARRINGTON (6-3, 219, Sr.)
28 Bobby Darnell (6-0, 188, Sr.)

DEFENSE
LEFT END

97 A.C. COLLIER (6-4, 232, Sr.) or
60 CHARLES MANN (6-4, 250, Sr.)
91 Khari Long (6-5, 247, So.)

NOSE TACKLE
59 ETHAN KELLEY (6-2, 295, Sr.)
57 Eric Jackson (6-4, 258, RFr.)

DEFENSIVE TACKLE
99 KEVIN STEVENSON (6-2, 273, Sr.)
78 Travis Hicks (6-4, 300, Jr.) [injured]
53 Lorenzo Davis (6-4, 333, RFr.)

RIGHT END
90 AARON LARD (6-2, 256, Jr.)
94 Joe Simmons (6-4, 225, Jr.)
93 Shaun Jackson (6-3, 246, Sr.)

STRONG LINEBACKER
42 STEPHEN SEPULVEDA (6-2, 216, Jr.)
98 Kelvin Chaisson (6-1, 221, Sr.)
49 Jack Wallace (6-4, 222, So.)

MIDDLE LINEBACKER
56 GREG WADE (6-3, 235, Sr.)
58 Michael Tolbert (6-0, 234, So.)
38 Colin Allred (6-2, 228, So.)

WEAK LINEBACKER
5 JOHN GARRETT (6-1, 238, Jr.)

46 Justin Crooks (6-0, 221, So.)
47 Jamaal Harper (6-0, 224, RFr.)

LEFT CORNERBACK
24 BOBBY HART (5-11, 186, Jr.)
29 Randy Davis (5-10, 163, Sr.)
27 Michael Boyd (5-9, 160, So.)

STRONG SAFETY
33 DERRICK CASH (5-11, 212, Jr.)
20 Kevin Goodnight (5-9, 175, So.)

FREE SAFETY
40 MATT AMENDOLA (5-11, 196, Jr.)
21 Maurice Lane (5-11, 171, RFr.)

RIGHT CORNERBACK
23 MATT JOHNSON (5-10, 180, Jr.)
8 Danielle McLean (5-11, 180, Jr.)
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2002 Baylor Spring Football
Depth Chart


